# BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF BRADFORD COUNTY, FLORIDA

September 6, 2022 9:30 A.M.

Bradford County Courthouse 945 North Temple Avenue Starke, Florida 32091

## **AGENDA**

## Meeting Called to Order by Chairman Christopher Dougherty

#### 1. Public Comments

- Three (3) minutes per speaker;
- Comments will not be accepted after the meeting begins;
- State your name and address into the record before speaking;
- Address your questions to the Board, not county staff;
- Refrain from demands for an immediate board response; and
- No boisterous behavior; personal, impertinent or slanderous remarks.
- 2. Bradford Cowboys Athletic Association Fiscal Year 2022-2023 Budget Request.
- 3. Approval of Consent Agenda Items:
  - A. Approval of: Ratification of Payment Register(s) from July 26, 2022 through August 26, 2022.
  - B. Approval of: Board of County Commissioners Meeting Minutes August 1, 2022.
  - C. Approval of: Florida Department of Corrections' Interagency/Public Works Agreement between the Board of County Commissioners of Bradford County, Florida and Lawtey Correctional Institution.
  - D. Approval of: Dual Certification Request from Tax Collector.
  - E. Approval and Acknowledgement of: Presentation by the Braford County Tax Collector of those Bradford County Tax Certificates Which are Eligible for Tax Deeds.
  - F. Retroactive Approval of: Letter to Florida Department of Law Enforcement for Distribution of Fiscal Year 2021 Edward Byrne Memorial JAG Program Funds.
  - G. Approval of: Florida Department of Agriculture and Consumer Services Division of Agricultural Environmental Services for the Fiscal Year 2022-2023 Annual Certified Budget for Arthropod Control.
  - H. Approval of: Annual Renewal of Contract with Bush Trailer Company, LLC for Billboard Lease Sign No. CI848 in the amount of \$7,200.00 (to be paid with TDC funds).
  - I. Approval of: Marketing Funds for the Tornado Touchdown Club in the amount of \$3,500.00 (to be paid with TDC funds).
  - J. Approval of: Road Dedication for NW 61<sup>ST</sup> Avenue in Memory of William M. Patrick.
  - K. Approval of: Road Dedication for NW 27<sup>th</sup> Avenue in Memory of Glenn Shuford.
  - L. Approval of: Fall 2022 E-911 Rural County Grant Program Application for System Maintenance.

- M. Approval of: Public Consulting Group Emergency Services Agreement to Prepare and Submit Cost Report Data to the Agency for Health Care Administration (AHCA).
- 4. Discussion of Fiscal Year 2022-2023 Budget.
- 5. Discussion of Franchise Fee Options, Process, and Next Steps.
- 6. Discussion of Fire Assessment Options, Process, and Next Steps.
- 7. County Attorney Reports William E. Sexton, County Attorney
  - A. Presentation of Purchases in Excess of \$2,500.00 (if any):
    - i. Fire Rescue
      - a. Stryker Sales Co. Medical Supplies \$9,630.00.
      - b. Cumberland Emergency Repair \$3,774.64.
    - ii. General Fund
      - a. Inspired Technologies Datto Backup Hardware \$16,364.40.
      - b. AECOM E.A. KH Airport \$47,825.43 (grant).
      - c. Comcast County Phones/Internet \$3,054.28.
    - iii. Public Works
      - a. L.V. Hiers Gasoline \$22,979.16.
      - b. L.V. Hiers Diesel \$21,058.97.
      - c. Ring Power CO. Emergency Tractor Rental \$3,084.48.
      - d. Mauldin Trucks, LLC. Repair \$5,532.31.
  - B. Report and Update on Pending Matters.
- 8. Public Works Reports Jason Dodds, Public Works Director
- 9. Fire Rescue Reports Ben Carter, Chief of Fire Rescue
  - A. Discussion of Additional EMT/Athletic Trainer Position Partnership with Bradford County School Board for.
- 10. Sheriff Reports Gordon Smith, Sheriff
- 11. Clerk Reports Denny Thompson, Clerk to the Board and Clerk of the Circuit Court

# 12. Commissioners Comments

# 13. Chairman Comments

# Notice:

Pursuant to Section 286.0105, *Florida Statutes*, notice is hereby provided that, if a person decides to appeal any decision made by the Board of County Commissioners of Bradford County, Florida with respect to any matter considered at this meeting or hearing, he or she will need a record of the proceedings, and that, for such purpose, he or she may need to ensure that a verbatim record of the proceedings is made, which record includes the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal is to be based.